affect the project. In this case, parameters that are changed systematically are:

a) Capital expenditure (Capex)
b) Operating costs
c) Production rate
d) Selling price per ton (selling price)
e) Transport costs

Systematic changes are done in the discount cashflow model and the financial variables are
calculated the same way as for the project evaluation above. The effect of these variations will
be evident in IRR, NPV, and payback period (Table 14). The base parameters were changed
by up to -30% to 30% and the effect in financial variables was observed. Table 14 shows what
the IRR, NPV, and payback will be when various changes are applied. For example, in the
first table 89% IRR is obtained when capital is reduced by 30%. When looking at the effect of
a change in transport costs, a 10% increase in transport costs will decrease the IRR to
63.17%.

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  PPaannttsshhii  BB   22000066

 46

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  PPaannttsshhii  BB   22000066

 47

Table 14: Sensitivity analysis

   IRR Variations (%)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport  Selling Price

-30% 89.01 66.08 37.87 73.19 27.82

-20% 79.58 65.96 47.70 70.71 41.73

-10% 71.99 65.84 56.90 68.22 54.11

0% 65.72 65.72 65.72 65.72 65.72

+10% 60.42 65.60 74.26 63.18 76.86

+20% 55.87 65.48 82.63 60.63 87.72

+30% 51.91 65.36 90.85 58.05 98.37

   NPV Variations (MR)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport Selling Price

-30% 22.67 20.47 8.07 23.86 4.30

-20% 21.88 20.42 12.15 22.67 9.64

-10% 21.09 20.36 16.23 21.49 14.97

0% 20.30 20.30 20.30 20.30 20.30

+10% 19.51 20.25 24.38 19.12 25.64

+20% 18.72 20.19 28.45 17.93 30.97

+30% 17.93 20.13 32.53 16.75 36.30

   Payback Variations (Months)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport Selling Price
-30% 16.6 23.7 42.5 21.1 56.1
-20% 19.0 23.8 33.7 22.0 38.7
-10% 21.4 23.8 27.9 22.9 29.5
0% 23.8 23.8 23.8 23.8 23.8

+10% 26.3 23.9 20.8 24.9 20.0
+20% 28.8 23.9 18.4 26.1 17.2
+30% 31.3 24.0 16.6 27.3 15.1

From Figure 9 below, it is observed that capital, production rate, and selling price have a
higher influence on the IRR than other parameters do. The IRR increases with the reduction in
capital and is reduced when the selling price is reduced. Another observation was that an
increase in operating costs reduces the IRR. Transport and operating costs have a minimum
effect on the IRR.

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  PPaannttsshhii  BB   22000066

 48

IRR variations

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%

100.00%

120.00%

-30% -20% -10% 0% +10% +20% +30%

[…]

respectively.

RED SYENITE CASHFLOW
UNBENEFICIATED PRODUCT

-5.00

0.00

5.00

10.00

15.00

20.00

25.00

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Years

C
as

hf
lo

w

Cashflow Cumulative cashflow

Figure 12: Unbeneficiated product cashflow

6.5.7.2. Sensitivity Analysis
Systematic changes are applied to capital, operating costs, production rate, selling price and
transport costs. The effect of these changes is evident in IRR, NPV and payback period
(Table 16). The base parameters were changed by up to -30% to 30% and the effect on the
financial variables is demonstrated in figures 13, 14 and 15.

In table 16, it is observed that a reduction in capital outlay, transport costs, and operating
costs will increase the IRR. These will also have a positive influence on the NPV as well as
the payback period.

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  PPaannttsshhii  BB   22000066

 51

UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  eettdd  PPaannttsshhii  BB   22000066

 52

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis

   IRR Variations (%)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport  Selling Price

-30% 76.03 57.46 28.13 65.93 15.31

-20% 68.49 57.37 38.57 63.05 31.41

-10% 62.34 57.29 48.14 60.14 44.87

0% 57.20 57.20 57.20 57.20 57.20

+10% 52.82 57.12 65.93 54.23 68.93

+20% 49.04 57.03 74.45 51.21 80.29

+30% 45.73 56.95 83.55 48.15 91.42

   NPV Variations (MR)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport Selling Price

-30% 10.29 9.27 2.54 11.43 0.21

-20% 9.93 9.25 4.76 10.69 3.21

-10% 9.57 9.23 6.98 9.95 6.21

0% 9.21 9.21 9.21 9.21 9.21

+10% 8.85 9.19 11.43 8.47 12.21

+20% 8.49 9.17 13.66 7.73 15.21

+30% 8.12 9.15 15.95 6.99 18.21

   Payback Variations (Months)

% Change Capital Operating Costs Production rate Transport Selling Price
-30% 17.9 25.4 50.7 21.9 77.4
-20% 20.4 25.4 38.1 23.0 46.1
-10% 23.0 25.5 30.6 24.2 32.8
0% 25.5 25.5 25.5 25.5 25.5

+10% 28.0 25.5 21.9 27.0 20.8
+20% 30.5 25.6 19.2 28.7 17.6
+30% 33.0 25.6 17.8 30.6 15.3

Figure 13 indicates that capital, production rate and selling price have a high influence on the
IRR, as for the beneficiated product. When the selling price is analysed, it is observed that a
maximum reduction in capital costs will produce an increase in IRR to 77%. A 20% increase in
the production rate will increase the IRR to approximately 75%. The trends are similar to the
sensitivity for beneficiated product, where capital outlay, production rate and selling price have
a significant influence on the IRR. Transport and operating costs have a smaller influence on
the base IRR. It is observed that the slope of the line representing transport cost is slightly